GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA ABSTRACT

Irrigation & CAD Department – Constitute of the State Committee on Dam Safety (SCDS) and State Dam Safety Organization (SDSO) as per Dam Safety Act, 2021 – Orders – Issued.

IRRIGATION & CAD (Estt.) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Ms.No.21

Dated: 15.06.2022. Read the following:

- 1. From the Secretary, Ministry of Jal Shakti, Department of Water Resources, River Development & Ganga Rejuvenation, New Delhi, GoI, D.O.No.R-52011/2/ 2021-Pen Riv-Part(1), Dated:10.05.2022.
- 2. Govt.Memo.No.3636/Estt./A1/2022-1, dt.01.6.2022 & dt.3.6.2022.
- From the EnC(G), Hyd., Lr.No.ENC(G)/SE(P&M)/ DCE (GB)/DEE1/ AEE3/Dam Safety, Dated:03.06.2022.

ORDER:

The Secretary, Ministry of Jal Shakti, Department of Water Resources, River Development & Ganga Rejuvenation, New Delhi, Government of India vide Letter 1st read above, has informed that as per the Dam Safety Act, 2021, every state is required to constitute the State Committee on Dam Safety and establish the State Dam Safety Organisation within a period of 180 days from the date of commencement of the said Act.

2. In the reference 3rd read above, the Engineer-in-Chief (General), Irrigation & CAD Department, Hyderabad inter alia has requested the Government for Establishment of (1) State Committee on Dam Safety (SCDS) (2) State Dam Safety Organization (SDSO), keeping in view of the provisions of Dam Safety Act, 2021.

3. After careful examination of the matter, in order to ensure proper inspection, operation, maintenance and surveillance of the dams in the state, Government hereby constitute the State Committee on Dam Safety and the State Dam Safety Organisation structure for Telangana State as respectively with the following members:

4. Accordingly, the following notification shall be published in the next issue of extraordinary issue of the Telangana Gazette.

1	Chairperson Clause 11.1(a), Chapter IV	Engineer-in-Chief (General), I&CAD Department		
2	Member of Telangana State Clause 11.1(b), Chapter IV	 1.Engineer-in-Chief (O&M), I&CAD Dept 2. Chief Engineer, CDO, I&CAD Department 3. Chief Engineer, Nagarjuna Sagar Project I&CAD Department 4. ENC(I), Ramagundam, I&CAD Department 		
3	Other members 1. Member of the Up Stream State <i>Clause 11.1(c), Chapter IV</i>	 Representative of Maharashtra State in the rank of Chief Engineer Representative of Karnataka State in the rank of Chief Engineer 		
	2. Member of the down stream State Clause 11.1(d), Chapter IV	Representative of Andhra Pradesh State in the rank of Chief Engineer		
4	Technical Specialist for Hydrology and Dam Design <i>Clause 11.1(f), Chapter IV</i>	 Expert in the field of Hydrology in the rank of Professor from University college of Engineering, Osmania University 		

NOTIFICATION STATE COMMITTEE ON DAM SAFETY(SCDS)

		Expert in the field of Dam Design in the rank of Professor from JNTU, Hyderabad	
	Representative Member nominated by the Chairman, Central Water Commission Clause 11.1(e), Chapter IV	Director, Hydrology (South), Central Water Commission	
6	Representative Member nominated by the Chairman, Central Electricity Authority <i>Clause 11.1(g), Chapter IV</i>	Chief Engineer, Hydro Project Appraisal Division, Central Electricity Authority, Ministry of Power	

Chief Engineer	-	1 No.
Superintending Engineer	-	1 No.
(Civil/Mechanical)		
Executive Engineers	-	2 Nos.
Deputy Executive Engineers	-	4 Nos.
Asst. Executive Engineers	-	8 Nos.
For the O/o the SDSO		
(i) Deputy Chief Engineer	-	1 No
(ii) Drawing & disbursing Officer(DEE)	-	1 No
(iii) Asst. Executive Engineers	-	2 Nos
(iv) Superintendents	-	1 No
(v) Senior Assistants	-	2 Nos
(v) Junior Assistants	-	2 Nos
(vi) Data Entry operators	-	2 Nos
(vii) Office subordinates	-	10 Nos

STATE DAM SAFETY ORGANIZATION(SDSO)

The state committee on Dam Safety and State Dam Safety Organization 5. constituted as above will have to ensure action in a time bound manner as per the provisions contained in the Dam Safety Act, 2021 notified by the Government of India.

The personnel for the posts in State Dam Safety Organization various cadres 6. shall be drafted by the Engineer-in-Chief (Admin), Irrigation & CAD Dept., on OD basis and their pay and allowances shall be drawn against the posts of their original postings. The existing Division of Central Designs Organisation which is incharge of Dam Safety subject would be co-opted into the SDSO to take up the activities required.

The Engineer-in-Chief (General), / Engineer-in-Chief (Admin) Irrigation & 7. CAD Department, Hyderabad shall take necessary action in the matter accordingly.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF TELANGANA) **Dr.RAJAT KUMAR** SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

То

The Engineer-in-Chief, (General), I&CAD Department, Hyderabad. The Engineer-in-Chief (Admin), I&CAD Department, Hyderabad. The Chief Engineer, CDO, I&CAD Department, Hyderabad. All the members of committee through the EnC(G), Hyd., The Commissioner of Printing, Stationery and Stores Purchase, Hyderabad. (with a request to publish the notification in the next extraordinary issue of the Telangana Gazette and furnish (50) copies to this Department. The P.S. to Spl. Chief Secretary to Govt. I&CAD Dept., Sc/Sf.

// FORWARDED::BY ORDER //



